

WORD COUNT: 4960

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE COLORADO Court Address: 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave., Ste. 300 Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>ΔCOURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF PUEBLO, STATE OF COLORADO The Honorable Deborah R. Eyler Case No. : 09CV171, Division A</p>	
<p><b>Appellant:</b> Zippers, LLC d/b/a Zippers Bar and Grill  v.  <b>Appellee:</b> Pueblo Liquor &amp; Beer Licensing Board</p>	
<p>Attorney for Appellant Name: DOUGLAS GRADISAR Address: 1836 Vinewood, #200 Phone Number: 719-566-8844 Fax Number: 719-561-8436 Atty. Reg. #: 34326</p>	<p>Case No.: 09CA 1930</p>
<p>APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument.....	1
A. Zippers has preserved all issues raised on appeal.....	1
B. The Board failed to make sufficient findings.....	6
C. The hearsay at issue is not reliable.....	11
D. Without the unreliable hearsay sufficient evidence in the Record does not exist to support the Board’s determinations...	19
III. Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Benke v. Neenan</u> , 658 P.2d 860 (Colo. 1983).....	3
<u>Brass Monkey, Inc. v. Louisville City Council</u> , 870 P.2d 636, 639 (Colo. App. 1994) . . . . .	8, 10
<u>Campbell v. IBM Corp.</u> , 867 P.2d 77 (Colo. App. 1993).....	3, 4
<u>Coleman v. Gormley</u> , 748 P.2d 361, 364 (Colo. Ct. App. 1987).....	7
<u>Colorado Dept. of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Division v. Kirke</u> , 743 P.2d 16 (Colo.1987) .....	2
<u>Cooper v. Civil Service Commission</u> , 604 P.2d 1186, 1190 (Colo. Ct. App. 1979).....	7
<u>Costiphx Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</u> , 728 P.2d 358, 360 (Colo. App. 1986).....	19
<u>Gear v. Presto</u> , 313 P.2d 980, 981-82 (Colo. 1957).....	7
<u>Hancock v. State Dept. of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Div.</u> , 758 P.2d 1372 (Colo. 1988).....	3, 4
<u>Industrial Claims Appeals Office v. Flower Stop Marketing Corp.</u> , 782 P.2d 13, 18 (Colo. 1989) .....	2, 11, 15, 18
<u>Jayhawk Café v. Colorado Springs Liquor and Beer Licensing Board</u> , 165 P.3d 821, 824 (Colo. App. 2006).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 20
<u>Johnson v. City Council for City of Glendale</u> , 595 P.2d 701 (Colo. App. 1979).....	3
<u>Ross v. Fire &amp; Police Pension Ass'n</u> , 713 P.2d 1304, 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	20
<u>Tilley v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State of Colo.</u> , 924 P.2d 1173, 1176(Colo. App. 1996).....	11

### **Rules**

C.R.C.P. 106.....	2,4,5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19
-------------------	---------------------------

C.A.R. 28 (k)(2).....4
